that reside in Carlisle County, Kentucky.14  Cunningham District produces all of its own

water.15

UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER LOSS

Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section (6)3, states that “for ratemaking

purposes, a utility’s water loss shall not exceed fifteen (15) percent of total water produced

and purchased, excluding water consumed by a utility in its own operations.”  The

Commission Staff’s Report noted that Cunningham District’s test-year water loss was

11.1824 percent in its 2022 Annual Report.16  At 11.1824 percent water loss, the total

annual cost of water loss to Cunningham District is $683.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2022, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Cunningham District’s existing and proposed water

rates as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Cunningham District’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

14 Report of Cunningham District to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year Ended

December 31, 2022 (2022 Annual Report), at 12, 39.

15 2022 Annual Report at 41.

16 Commission Staff’s Report at 2.

Total Water Loss Purchased Power Chemicals Total

Pro Forma Purchases 2,513$   3,591$   6,104$

Water Loss Percent 11.1824% 11.1824%

Total Water Loss 281$   402$   683$

 -5- Case No. 2023-00323

 Commission Staff’s Report

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $47,935   ($2,709)   $45,266

Operating Expenses 74,270  (11,822)  62,448

Net Utility Operating Income (26,335)  9,113  (17,222)

Interest Income 4   4

Total Utility Operating Income ($26,331)  $9,113  ($17,218)

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

 Cunningham District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The Commission has no

further modifications.  The following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro forma:

 -6- Case No. 2023-00323

COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Billing Analysis.  In its application, Cunningham District proposed a $2,709

decrease to Total Metered Sales for the test year of 2022.17  Cunningham District reported

total metered water sales for the test year of $47,935.18  Cunningham District provided a

billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount of $45,226, based on the usage

during the test year and using the rates authorized in its current tariff.19

17 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment E 4_SAO_and_Rev_Reqmts.pdf, Adjustment A.

18 2022 Annual Report at 39.

19 Application, Attachment 5, 5_Current_Billing_Analysis.pdf.

Test Year

Cunningham

District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Proposed

Adjustments

Total

Proposed

Adjustment

s (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Sales 47,935$  (2,709)$   -$   (2,709)$   (A) 45,226$

Total Operating Revenues 47,935 (2,709) (2,709) 45,226

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Purchased Power 2,477 36 36 (B) 2,513

Chemicals 4,610 (1,019) (1,019) (C) 3,591

Materials and Supplies 22,767 (15,061) (2,120) (17,181) (D) 5,586

Contractual Services 22,520 21,570   21,570 (E)

(16,375)   (16,375) (F) 27,715

Water Testing 2,872 390 390 (G) 3,262

Insurance 1,767 1,767

Miscellaneous Expenses 5,087 (1,091) (1,091) (H) 3,996

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 62,100 (15,061) 1,391 (13,670) 48,430

Depreciation 12,170 210 210 (I) 12,380

Amortization Expense 1,638 1,638 (F) 1,638

Total Operating Expenses 74,270 (14,851) 3,029 (11,822) 62,448

Net Operating Income (26,335) 12,142 (3,029) 9,113 (17,222)

Interest Income 4 4

Income Available to Service Debt (26,331)$ 12,142$   (3,029)$   9,113$   (17,218)$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00323

Following a review of the billing analysis Commission Staff agreed with

Cunningham District’s proposed $2,709 decrease to Total Metered Sales and that the

proposed adjustment met the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable.20

The Commission finds that Cunningham District’s proposed $2,709 decrease to

Total Metered Sale and the normalized revenue are known and measurable and that the

adjustment to pro forma Operating Revenues is reasonable.

 Purchased Power.  In its application, Cunningham District did not propose an

adjustment to Purchased Power expense of $2,477.  In Cunningham District’s response